



October 2019

In this issue:

- The resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers on establishment of the State Labor Protection Fund and the approval of its Regulations.
- 2. The Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the expansion of functions and structure of the Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

•••

- 1. The aim of the establishment of the State Labor Protection Fund (hereinafter the "Fund") is to maintain financial-technical stability in the area of labor protection. This Fund shall be governed by the Ministry of Labour and Social Protection of the Population of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter the "Ministry"). The means of the Fund shall be formed in AZN and foreign currencies. The means of the Fund shall be used in the area of labor protection for the following purposes:
 - Financing of the research works;
 - Preparation of specialists;
 - Preparation of the rules, standards;
 - Promotion and enlightenment;
 - Control and organization, realization of control and monitoring;
 - Awarding the employees of the Ministry;
 - Preparation of state and regional programs in the area of social protection and employment;
 - Establishment and development of financial-technical basis for the state bodies engaging in the area of labor protection;

The report on the use of means of the Fund shall be prepared by the Ministry at the end of the year and submitted to the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

•••

2. To ensure the coordinated activity of the State bodies responsible for creation of favorable conditions for economic growth the Ministry of Taxes of the Republic of Azerbaijan, The State Committee on Property Issues, the State Agency for Antimonopoly and Supervision of Consumer Market were included in the structure of the Ministry of Economy of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter "the Ministry of Economy") in the status of relevant public services.

So, the structure of the Ministry of the Economy shall consist of the following:

- The Office of the Ministry of Economy;
- The State Tax Service under the Ministry of Economy;
- the State Service under the Ministry of Economy for Antimonopoly and Supervision of the Consumer Market;
- The State Service on Property Issues under the Ministry of Economy;
- The regional divisions of the Ministry of Economy;
- The offices of the trade representatives at the embassies and consulates of the Republic of Azerbaijan in the foreign countries.

•••

BHM Legal Update is organized by themes about major legal processes which aim to alert businesses

About significant laws, legislative changes and landmark court decisions. This material should not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

"SKS" Plaza, 7th floor,49 Fuzuli Str., AZ1014 T. (+99412) 4800088

> office@bhm.az www.bhm.az

©BHM Law Firm LLC. All rights reserved.